

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1
2

L.D. 2340
(Filing No. H-701)

3
4
5
6

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
111TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

7
8
9
10
11
12
13

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1772,
L.D. 2340, Bill, "AN ACT To Authorize a General Fund
Bond Issue in the Amount of \$15,735,000 to Plan, Con-
struct and Equip Pollution Abatement Facilities and
to Abate, Clean Up and Mitigate Threats to Public
Health and the Environment from Uncontrolled Hazard-
ous Substance Sites."

14
15

Amend the bill by striking out all of the title
and inserting in its place the following:

16
17
18
19

'AN ACT to Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue in
the Amount of \$3,235,000 to Clean Up and Mitigate
Threats to Public Health and the Environment from Un-
controlled Hazardous Substance Sites.'

20
21
22

Further amend the bill in the emergency preamble,
by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph and insert-
ing in its place the following:

23
24

'Whereas, there is an immediate need for the
cleanup of hazardous waste sites; and'

25
26
27
28
29

Further amend the bill in the preamble, in the
5th and 6th lines (page 2, lines 14 and 15 in L.D.)
by striking out the words and punctuation "plan, con-
struct and equip pollution abatement facilities and
to abate,"

30
31
32
33

Further amend the bill in section 1, in the first
2 lines (page 2, lines 20 and 21 in L.D.) by striking
out the words "plan, construct and equip pollution
abatement facilities and to abate,"

34
35

Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 6th
and 7th lines (page 2, lines 25 and 26 in L.D.) by

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1772, L.D. 2340

1 striking out the words "serial coupon" and inserting
2 in their place the word 'registered'

3 Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 8th
4 line (page 2, line 27 in L.D.) by striking out the
5 figure "\$15,735,000" and inserting in its place
6 '\$3,235,000'

7 Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 9th
8 and 10th lines (page 2, lines 28 and 29 in L.D.) by
9 striking out the words and punctuation "plan, con-
10 struct and equip pollution abatement facilities and
11 to abate,"

12 Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 7th
13 line from the end (page 2, line 32 in L.D.) by strik-
14 ing out the words and figures "sections 6 and 7" and
15 inserting in their place the following: 'section 6'

16 Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 4th
17 line from the end (page 2, line 35 in L.D.) by strik-
18 ing out the figure "20" and inserting in its place
19 the figure '5'

20 Further amend the bill by striking out all of
21 section 6

22 Further amend the bill in section 8, in the 2nd
23 line (page 4, line 3 in L.D.) by striking out the
24 figure "7" and inserting in its place the figure '6'

25 Further amend the bill in section 10, by striking
26 out all of the question and inserting in its place
27 the following:

28 'Do you favor a \$3,235,000 bond issue to clean up
29 hazardous waste?'

30 Further amend the bill by renumbering the sec-
31 tions to read consecutively.

32 Further amend the bill by adding at the end, be-

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 1772, L.D. 2340

1 fore the statement of fact, the following:

2 'FISCAL NOTE

3 The total cost is estimated to be \$3,902,219.
4 This amount includes interest calculated at 8.25%
5 over 5 years.'

6 STATEMENT OF FACT

7 The purpose of this amendment is to reduce the
8 amount of the bond issue to \$3,235,000, to clean up
9 and mitigate threats to public health and the envi-
10 ronment from uncontrolled hazardous substance sites.
11 The amendment also reduces the life of the bond issue
12 from 20 years to 5 years.

13

6778041084

Reported by the Minority of the Committee on
Appropriations and Financial Affairs
Reproduced and distributed under the direction
of the Clerk of the House
4/11/84 (Filing No. H-701)